

Nos. 18-1855, 18-1871

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GARY B., *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

RICHARD D. SNYDER, in his official capacity as Governor of the
State of Michigan, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
THE HONORABLE STEVEN J. MURPHY III, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 16-CV-13292

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE CITY OF DETROIT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE GARCIA
ELI SAVIT
2 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 237-1737

JOHN B. SPRANGERS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 430-6000

ANTON METLITSKY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower, 7 Times Sq.
New York, NY 10036
(212) 326-2000

BRADLEY N. GARCIA
SAMANTHA M. GOLDSTEIN
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DETROIT’S CHALLENGES UNDERSCORE THE CRITICAL IMPORTANCE OF ACCESS TO LITERACY.....	4
II. ACCESS TO LITERACY IS A FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT.....	9
A. The Supreme Court repeatedly has recognized the paramount importance of a basic education, including access to literacy.	10
B. The right of access to literacy is deeply rooted in our nation’s history and tradition.	16
C. Modern developments confirm that access to literacy is fundamental.	19
III. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBITS DEFENDANTS FROM DENYING PLAINTIFFS ACCESS TO LITERACY.....	21
A. A statewide education system that selectively denies children access to literacy is subject to heightened equal protection scrutiny.	22
B. The proper “comparator” for equal protection purposes is students across the State of Michigan.	23
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	10
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	11
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	13
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	11, 16
<i>Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	26
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Skinner v. State of Okla. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	11, 22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	9, 16
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	25
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	22
 Other Authorities	
Ann Zaniewski, <i>Free Tuition for Detroiters to Add 4-year Universities</i> , Detroit Free Press (Nov. 28, 2016), https://goo.gl/FnN2Lb	2
Barry C. Burden, <i>The Dynamic Effects of Education on Voter Turnout</i> , 28 Electoral Studies 540 (2009).....	13
Barry Friedman & Sara Solow, <i>The Federal Right to An Adequate Education</i> , 81 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 92 (2013)	20
<i>Big Cities Battle Dismal Graduation Rates</i> , CBS News (Apr. 1, 2008), https://goo.gl/vmXjPz	6
Bryony Hoskins, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Formal Education Have an Impact on Active Citizenship Behaviour?</i> , 7 Euro. Ed. Res. J. 386 (2008).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Candice Williams & James Dickson, <i>Crime Stats: Detroit marks 302 homicides in 2016</i> , Detroit News (Jan. 4, 2017), https://goo.gl/2v7MSM	7
City of Detroit, <i>Detroit Demolition Program</i> , https://goo.gl/QFt17V	2
Declaration of Rights, Detroit City Charter (2012).....	2
Derek Black, <i>Unlocking the Power of State Constitutions With Equal Protection: The First Step Toward Education as a Federally Protected Right</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1343 (2010).....	20
Detroit News, <i>Bond agency: Detroit’s local control ‘credit positive’</i> (May 5, 2018), https://goo.gl/it9s4o	7
Detroit Regional Workforce Fund, <i>Addressing Detroit’s Basic Skills Crisis</i> (May 2011), https://goo.gl/x9qeny	4
<i>Diary and Autobiography of John Adams, 1755-1770</i> (L.H. Butterfield ed. 1961), https://goo.gl/X5EXJv	17, 18
Donald P. Green & Rachel Sondheimer, <i>Using Experiments to Estimate the Effects of Education on Voter Turnout</i> , 54 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 174 (2010).....	13
Goodwin Liu, <i>Education, Equality, and National Citizenship</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 330 (2006)	19
Grover J. Whitehurst & Christopher J. Lonigan, <i>Child Development and Emergent Literacy</i> , 69 Child Development 848 (1998)	8
J.P. Morgan Chase, <i>Detroit’s Untapped Talent: Jobs and On-Ramps Needed</i> (Jan. 2016), https://goo.gl/ySZGQR	6
John Gallagher, <i>Amazon to Detroit: You didn’t have enough talent to get HQ2</i> , Detroit Free Press (Jan. 18, 2018), https://goo.gl/MfBb4Z	7
Kavitha Cardoza, <i>Adding Up the Cost of Low Literacy Among Adults</i> , NPR (Nov. 4, 2013), https://goo.gl/6Efo4V	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kevin Milligan, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does Education Improve Citizenship? Evidence from the U.S. and the U.K.</i> , 88 J. Pub. Econ. 1667 (2004).....	13
Mich. Comm'n on L. Enforcement Stds., <i>Information on Law Enforcement Reading and Writing Test</i> , https://goo.gl/4u2k7s (last visited Jan. 19, 2017)	7
Michael Winerip, <i>Are Schools Passing or Failing? Now There's a Third Choice . . . Both</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 2, 2005), https://goo.gl/QioBXi	5
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>2017 Mathematics TUDA Assessment Report Card: Summary Data Tables with Additional Detail for Average Scores, Achievement Levels, and Percentiles for Districts and Jurisdictions</i> (2018), https://goo.gl/rMJZpo	5
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>2017 Reading TUDA Assessment Report Card: Summary Data Tables with Additional Detail for Average Scores, Achievement Levels, and Percentiles for Districts and Jurisdictions</i> (2018), https://goo.gl/QPJdMk	5
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Literacy in the Labor Force: Results from the National Adult Literacy Survey</i> (1999)	19
Nat'l Inst. for Literacy, <i>The State of Literacy in America: Estimates at the Local, State, and National Levels</i> (1998), https://goo.gl/BlhLE4	4
Paul W. Kingston, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Why Education Matters</i> , 76 <i>Sociology of Ed.</i> 53 (2003).....	14
Raymond Wolfinger & Steven Rosenstone, <i>Who Votes?</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1980).....	13
Roz Edward, <i>City Launches New Initiative to Ensure More Detroiters Have Access to Skilled Trades Apprenticeships and Careers</i> , Mich. Chronicle (Dec. 19, 2016), https://michronicleonline.com/2016/12/19/city-launches-new-initiative-for-skilled-trades-apprenticeships-and-careers/	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ryan Beene, <i>Detroit's Public Schools Post Worst Scores on Record in National Assessment</i> , Crain's (Dec. 8, 2009), https://goo.gl/Zcrx1a	5
Shawn Lewis, <i>Detroit Worst in Math, Reading Scores Among Big Cities</i> , Detroit News (Oct. 28, 2015), https://goo.gl/Zpncso	5
Sidney Verba, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Race, Ethnicity and Political Resources: Participation in the United States</i> , 23 Brit. J. Pol. Sci. 453 (1993)	13
Skillman Foundation, <i>State of the Detroit Child: 2012 Report</i> (2012), http://www.skillman.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/12/2012_Detroit_Child_report-min.pdf	8
Steven Calabresi & Michael Perl, <i>Originalism and Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 2014 Mich. St. L. Rev. 429	16, 17, 18
Steven Calabresi & Sarah Agudo, <i>Individual Rights Under State Constitutions When the Fourteenth Amendment Was Ratified in 1868: What Rights Are Deeply Rooted in American History and Tradition?</i> , 87 Tex. L. Rev. 7 (2008)	17, 19
Susan H. Bitensky, <i>Theoretical Foundations for a Right to Education Under the U.S. Constitution: A Beginning to the End of the National Education Crisis</i> , 86 Nw. U.L. Rev. 550 (1992).....	18
Thomas S. Dee, <i>Are There Civic Returns to Education?</i> , 88 J. of Pub. Econ. 1697 (2004).....	14
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>QuickFacts: Detroit City, Michigan</i> , https://goo.gl/4s1L2T (last visited Nov. 23, 2018).....	8
William C. Wood, <i>Literacy and the Entry-Level Workforce: The Role of Literacy and Policy in Labor Market Success</i> (June 2010), https://goo.gl/bVLrG1	7
